506611616 04/15/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6658423

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MARK PATON	03/30/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SUB-DRILL SUPPLY LIMITED	
Street Address:	ENDEAVOUR DRIVE	
Internal Address:	ARNHALL BUSINESS PARK	
City:	WESTHILL, ABERDEENSHIRE	
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM	
Postal Code:	AB32 6UF	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17276509

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)742-7774

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6179944900 Email: mail@omiplaw.com

ONELLO & MELLO, LLP. Correspondent Name:

Address Line 1: THREE BURLINGTON WOODS DRIVE

Address Line 2: **SUITE 203**

Address Line 4: **BURLINGTON, MASSACHUSETTS 01803**

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	MRG-196504-US	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ANTHONY P. ONELLO, JR.	
SIGNATURE:	/Anthony P. Onello, Jr./	
DATE SIGNED:	04/15/2021	

Total Attachments: 4

source=196504US_Assignment_Executed#page1.tif source=196504US Assignment Executed#page2.tif source=196504US_Assignment_Executed#page3.tif source=196504US_Assignment_Executed#page4.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 055930 FRAME: 0246

506611616

Assignment

Between:

Name (LAST, First) PATON, Mark

Residence: 13 Loch View, Westhill, AB32 6NA Nationality: British (hereinafter called the "Inventor")

And

Sub-Drill Supply Limited Endeavour Drive, Arnhall Business Park, Westhill, Aberdeenshire AB32 6UF

(hereinafter referred to as the "Company")

Whereas:

The above named Inventor has devised an invention relating to MAGNETIC CLEANING APPARATUS AND METHOD OF USE THEREOF (hereinafter the "Invention"), set forth in GB patent application GB1815113.4 filed on 17 September 2018 and in International Patent application PCT/GB2019/052599 filed on 16 September 2019 (hereinafter referred to as the "Patent applications"); At the time of making the Invention, the parties hereto were agreed that the rights to the Invention and the Patent Applications were to be owned solely by the Company; and

The Company is desirous of perfecting its title to the rights in relation to the Invention and the Patent Applications, and the parties hereto have agreed to execute this assignment to transfer all the rights in the Invention and the Patent applications to the Company.

Now therefore:

In view of the above and in view of good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency and receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, with effect from 17 September 2018, the Inventor hereby confirms assignment of (and to the extent that any rights to the Invention and the Patent applications are not already transferred to the Company, the Inventor hereby assigns) to the Company, its successors, legal representatives and assigns all right, title and interest in and to the Invention, all rights in and to the Patent Applications and all corresponding patent applications in foreign countries, all corresponding patent applications filed or to be filed pursuant to the Paris Convention and the Patent Cooperation Treaty and claiming priority from any of the Patent Applications, and all applications for extension filed or to be filed for the Invention, all continuation, divisional, continuation-in-part and reissue applications, and all Letters Patent, Invention Registrations, Utility Models, Extensions, Reissues or other Re-examinations and other patent rights, obtained for the Invention in the United States and any other country.

- The Inventor hereby warrants that he/she has not made any assignment of the Invention, or of any application or patent therefor, or any other rights that conflict with this agreement, to a party other than the Company, and that the Inventor is not under any obligation to make any assignment of the Invention, application, or patent therefor, or any other rights that conflict with this agreement, to any other party.
- 3 The Inventor hereby confirms that his/her correct full names, addresses and nationalities are as set out above.
- 4 The Inventor hereby confirms that he/she is the only inventor of the Invention.
- The Inventor agrees to advise the Company of any changes of address to enable the Company to send requests for further documents. The Inventor hereby grants power of attorney to any current director of the Company to sign such further documents, to use the Inventor's name, perform such acts, and do any other thing which may be necessary or desirable to enable the Company to obtain for itself or its nominee the full benefit of the provisions of this agreement in the event that for any reason, the inventor fails to comply within a reasonable time with any such request made by the Company or its representatives.

6 The Inventor further grants the Company's attorneys and authorised representatives including without limitation, employees of Murgitroyd & Company Limited, the power to insert on this assignment any further identification of corresponding patent applications which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent Office and corresponding authorities in other territories for recording this document. It is understood and agreed that said the Company's attorneys have represented only the Company and will continue to represent only the Company with respect to this invention.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF as Inventor I have executed this document at the date and before the witnesses identified hereunder:

Name (LAST, First) PATON, Mark

Residence: 13 Loch View Westhill AB32 6NA

Inventor's Signature:?

Date:....30/03/2021

Gasan Reid (Witness)

La Andres (Witness)

FOR AND ON BEHALF OF the Company: We the above named Sub-Drill Supply Limited hereby confirm and agree with the above, and hereby accept the rights transferred by this agreement:

MASULA (Director/Secretary) Date: 30/03/24

LYDIA MCKAN (PRINT Name & Position)
KNANGAL DIRECTOR (SEZROTAR)

Such (Witness)

(Witness)

Identification of corresponding applications:

Territory	Identification
Inserted by	(Attorney/Agent) Date:
Territory	Identification
Inserted by	(Attorney/Agent) Date:
Territory	Identification
Inserted by	(Attorney/Agent) Date:
Territory	Identification
Inserted by	(Attorney/Agent) Date:
Territory	Identification
Inserted by	(Attorney/Agent) Date:
Territory	Identification
Inserted by	(Attorney/Agent) Date:
Territory	Identification
Inserted by	(Attorney/Agent) Date: